COUNTY OF SOLANO
FINAL SETTLEMENT PROPOSAL
To
SOLANO COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFF’S ASSOCIATION
(Units 3 and 4)
October 19, 2022

The attached package proposal is submitted as a proposal for the resolution of all issues currently being negotiated
between the County of Solano (County) and the Solano County Deputy Sheriff's Association (representing Units 3 and 4)
(Association) relating to a successor MOU which expires October 21, 2022. Rejection of any proposal constitutes
rejection of the entire package.

All County or Association proposals not specifically referenced herein shall be considered rejected or withdrawn from
further negotiation.

All provisions shall be effective upon adoption of a successor MOU by the Board of Supervisors unless otherwise specified

herein.
M Proposal Section Description
#
Salaries Appendix B (Unit #3) See revised proposal #13 (attached)
Appendix B (Unit #4)
Cafeteria Plan 6.3 County proposal #11 revised (attached)
Uniform Allowance 6.13 County counter proposal of 10/14/22
Deferred Compensation 6.7 County proposal #12 of 9/30/22 or 15 year longevity
Field Training Officer 8.6 (Unit 3) See attached proposal
Assignment
Holidays 14.3 See revised County proposal #4 (attached)
MOU Cleanup Various County proposal #2 of 9/2/22
Military Leave 13.6 County proposal #3 of 10/14/22
Probationary Period 15 County proposal #5 of 9/2/22
Salary Upon 5.3 County proposal #6 of 9/2/22
Reemployment
Assignment Rotation 20.3 County proposal #9 of 9/2/22
Tuition Reimbursement 16.3 County proposal #14 of 10/14/22
Term 2 County proposal #17 of 10/14/22
Vacation 9 County proposal #10 of 9/2/22
Side Letter Early Settlement See revised side letter (County proposal #7) attached
Incentive

Side Letter Employee Retention County revised proposal #8 of 10/14/22
Side Letter Pay parity County proposal #16 of 10/14/22

| Side Letter Comparable Agencies County revised proposal #16 (attached)




County Proposal 13 — Unit 4 Revised
October 19, 2022

Amend Appendix B for Units 3 and 4 as follows:

Appendix B
1. The present approximate monthly pay rate for the represented classification is:
Classification Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step S
District Attorney
Investigator
(Supervising) L o265 | 1078 | B3RS | HESESES
Sergeant-Sheriff S 0 O 12872 93851 [RERSICRRREE L S6T0]
Welfare Fraud
Investigator
(Supervising) §2-19-60 89T F A 0-126-01 QBT 20 H 32 1S

2. Effective thelater-of January12,2020-or-the-beginning-of the first pay period following

the Board of Supervisors’ adoption of the collective bargaining agreement_or October 21, 2022
whichever is later, the base wage rates set-forth-inthisAppendixB—parasrapht-above; will
increase by threefive percent (35%) of the base wage rates in effect the day before such increase
takes effect. Eflective concurrently with the wage increase. represented classifications shall
receive a five percent (3%) equity adjustment. which shall be cumulative and not compounded
(e.a.. 3% + 3% = 1000)

3. Effective the beginning of twenty-sixth (26th) pay period following the wage increase set
forth in this Appendix B, paragraph 2 above, the base wage rates will increase by three-four
percent (43%) of the base wage rates in effect the day before such increase takes effect.

4. Effective the beginning of the twenty-sixth (26th) pay period following the wage increase
set forth in this Appendix B, paragraph 3 above, the base wage rates will increase by twe-percent
2% three percent (3%) of the base wage rates in effect the day before such increase takes effect.

76. The hourly rate is calculated by multiplying monthly pay rate by twelve (12) months and
dividing that value by two thousand eighty (2,080) hours.



County Proposal 13 — Unit 3 Revised

October 19, 2022

Appendix B

1. The present approximate monthly pay rate for the represented classification is:

Classification

Step 1

Step 2

Step 3

Step 4

Step 5

Dep Sheriff

Q7 ATAROEN

«7 23572 I]I

[ e aravav

W=D

S

€9 1N7 15
T 7T

€Q 510 39

W07

[UEvreway puoyye go

Dep  Sheriff
(Entry)

an
il
NS
&~
\

)

N
an
a2
o

4a

2
=S

$6:941.97

¢C7 1700 (N
=1 . —

s
¥

A
(]
de

s

.
[

District
Attorney
Investigator

0 2935 72

L=
=
I8

LAV norw aay )

<

10O 110 00
HTOS T

Welfare Fraud
Investigator

JarS
~d

J
1o
(]

TO 140 QK
LAV e a P VA

O 15717

YA W oy e e

Welfare Fraud
Investigator

(Entry)

5 Q9.1 20 LA N9 (LD
NEFvAr A AW gl s g w gy

2

-
:\l
110
-
N

H659782

S
[N

0N

fan

Effective the-later-of January12,-2020-or-the-beginning-of the first pay period following

the Board of Supervisors’ adoption of the collective bargaining agreement or October 21

2022, whichever is later, the base wage rates set-forth-in-this AppendixB;paragraph—+

aboeve;will increase by three-five percent (53%) of the base wage rates in effect the day
before such increase takes effect. Llffective concurrentlv with the wage increase.
represented classilications shall receive a live ) equity adjustment. which shall
be LUmUldlI\C and nol con u)oundgd {c.o.. >

nercent (3%

3% + 3% =10%) Effective-concurrent-with-the

Effective the beginning of twenty-sixth (26th) pay period following the wage increase set
forth in this Appendix B, paragraph 2 above, the base wage rates will increase by tiee-four
percent (43%) of the base wage rates in effect the day before such increase takes effect.

Effective the beginning of the twenty-sixth (26th) pay period following the wage increase
set forth in this Appendix B, paragraph 3 above, the base wage rates will increase by twe
pereent{2%) thiee percent (3%) of the base wage rates in effect the day before such
increase takes effect.

arth_ 3 s o EPEVNEYS REVS Ay 4 Al o e Jhgoes cvaae ratae vedl dneraacs .




County Proposal 13 — Unit 3 Revised
October 19, 2022

such-inecrease-takes-effect

The hourly rate is calculated by multiplying monthly pay rate by twelve (12) months and
dividing that value by two thousand eighty (2,080) hours.

COUNTY UNION

Georgia Cochran David Brock

Date: Date:




County Proposal # 11 — (Revised) Units# 3 & 4
October 14, 2022

Amend Section 6.3 Cafeteria Plan as follows:

6.3

Cafeteria Plan

Effective with coverage effective January 1, 26492023, the County’s contribution to the
cafeteria plan will be set at seventy—ive-cighty percent {75%) (80%) of the 201923, 2024,

or 2025 PEMHCA Bay—AsealRevion | Kaiser Permanente family rate minus the PEMCHA

C i nptasem plan Jatoar ~d7 ~vglame Tomasocer 1o DO e oo I PN M) PPN
Lor i [} T CITT TTTCT 10 T Ty =020 Y Y LlT R U S N S W e
maontlh  Callasigann adaetisa ~bE tlha anllactivn Ay Y R
TIOoTIClT A VYT l: TC A\/HLA\JA < R RS NN ~ UL ¥ [y < LILALy ]
Aoty Iaaa g ~yrevee A e bhaalida ala o ot eonanll i nt cavrasts
WAl Lk/L \.l\/ l L\ \\Ltlgl RS S S ey t/LL.tll tl.) TILOOTT oo { [ JVV\.«ALLJ

e e ot (TR0 o6 ¢lh s D000 REAATICA Do £ m e
oy ey \/‘/ LUV AL R % ) P V\I\IAL Gl LTIy

= J
Pl DITRATLTOYA AAL
TV T

| AR RSN R SrE o EUE At oo sl s etsr oo ey
[P 3 SR G ) 9y "~ V\I\\,LKL:\.« AR R | A~ JI.lAlLlLlAJ
tlae Tpaltls elom ae ljetemienlle adntiniotornd ol
L) g gy Tt T l/LL [= T IO CITT [T % TiT [RETOTS W Sare B Y
tla 7/1’71 71‘_‘ \ /Il ff A B R B VAP s ey
UL le N4 R L :A\ L T lsk T\.«l p3 \.«Llllk.(llvll
| N RS iIa 4lan N TN Tevsnsaoas U NI gdan Cneqemdn o gty laratr v toasragd
IVl S QLU S ) v vl < 7 L Lc::\, T FUEY S e g T 7 = TIT \.r'\_f\.\rl‘.) [ - 7 Ivl L /Tl \.’ 11 o/ vy iy
tlas lasalils ata e Ja oty toarnd  olaall aa o Y N ST R ~ovira ot (TS0 A
(R AL»N»lLLI;. l ALL L- T TTOT Ll\.«\.LL T Jlactl L o T Tl oo v ~Troy (L\\.« lJK/valAL \ AV ERSEY
s IO TN ATIOC A DA v 1 W asene Daroaanomin [Paeans s - Aane flan [1'.'\!:1(‘/\ AT
[ — pRET— L IEIXES NN L\MSI\JLA i papay ;)\/) PR S W WX A LU U W SR Ut O O Y ) CrOo ooy e ooy T [ 35S0V IN S G SV

An employee may use the County’s contribution to the cafeteria plan toward the medical
insurance plan for which s/kethe emiplovee has elected to enroll.

An employee who has unused (unspent) cafeteria plan contributions shall retain those
contributions as additional earnings (wages), but only to a maximum of three hundred
thirtv-four dollars and fiftv eight cents ($334.58) per month.

An employee who waives health insurance because the employee demonstrates to the
County that the emploveestse has alternate health insurance coverage shall receive five
hundred dollars ($500.00) per month minus the PEMHCA MEC.

A regular or limited term part-time employee shall receive a pro-rata amount of the total
sum of the PEMHCA MEC and the cafeteria plan of the full-time employee contribution
in proportion to the relationship their basic workweek bears to forty (40) hours. That total
amount shall first be allocated to the PEMHCA MEC and any remaining employer
contribution shall then be allocated to the cafeteria plan.

Additionally, through December 16. 2022, or the start date of the increase to the County’s
contribution to the caleteria plan to eichty percent (§0%) of the PEMHCA Region | Kaiser
Permanente family rate minus the PEMHCA MEC. whichever i1s sooner. an employee




enrolled in PEMEHCA for “emplovee plus two or more dependents” shall receive a County
contribution of filty dollars ($50.00) per month into the Cafeteria Plan. Said emplovee may
use this County contribution for health insurance premium conversion. health care
reimbursement account. and/or dependent care reimbursement account. In the absence of
a cafleteria plan clection form. the County contribution shall be used for health insurance
premium conversion. The County contribution of {ifty dollars ($350.00) shall sunset at the
end of the pav period which includes the expiration of the 2022-2025 collective barsaining

acreementin—Decenyber 2099 ollaation flhin Beat " 4l caeoth Coallanviana adaation A0 s
s i OSSO O ST T T o T O O e O O O T e O P o O e
. P P ~
*\”\r\ln'f\ ]‘\’JllY“!!’VIV’\I' TaWa R atat i Walal| AR R A ek, I/\wrr\\ ﬂnv'r\”z\rl L BDICA AL A s \lﬂ’\'\| AL iFaYa) "\IJll‘
A e N A ¥ Sy ey v aae Ao ey S S A S S S S S SR A A SIS ¥ RS Y 1S o v e e e T T oy LTl
iy v nen Aomoaadnnte™ clvall rocaica o £ A 1t I T R P Al ol T T P | P A Y ANATA N IR
I AR A SR LS FACS S RS S U R  § [N T S S u e TV T C OOy SO IO T O T T O Tty WO S WY Uroy f [Jor
ety gt tlha O alataria Dlaa Cotd noaonlacias mmarr vien tlare £a tor gl ti o faee Jyoalils
AL R S A S v 4 o B 4 i B = Y T e A By S N S R AR A=A ¥ L= o R~ Ie A T S Y Y VA S o BT 1 S A VA I VA S AV Y S e g
J J J

1A A S 1S e AT T A ot sorcr o ool el oaagsa pmasiaalniec s meat angroaarnds ol /e vinegn el oy
IIotroaIC e i o o ST oTO T i artir tar e e o aroC T S e aiec s oo atidy o Gipeac i <A e
poviaadaries et aoaaaaat Ty thha alaemaas Ty palntoeig olon ~lantiagn [rnsean tlan agringes
oot STIire Tl (=S ST S S O THO ST S ST B2 L) S S A A T2 S ST A AL S AN A S N S S S PSS (A S 1]
ot gty cdaall s ayen e Wnaltls T J2at1an PR TAS Lo Pat e [ T S RTEE 20
SO o Tty Ot T oI T C ST T e ot o a A O e ST s O e oo [ aESANEv Yy}
comtedaatinn clhnll crunant ot tan and sl s mng o marmiad sochialh tmealindsc Oatalane:- 21 INID
T T O O O T S Gy S e T T e ST O e e ey pern O v rir S e oty Ot oo — e =

COUNTY: UNION:

Georgia Cochran David Brock

Date:

Date:




